Devon

County Council

You can view the agenda on the website

or use a smart phone camera and scan the code

To:  The Chair and Members of the Health and County Hall

Adult Care Scrutiny Committee Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD
Date: 18 January 2021 Contact: Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299

Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26th January, 2021

A meeting of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above
date at 2.15 pm to consider the following matters. This will be a Virtual Meeting. For the
joining instructions please contact the Clerk for further details on attendance and/or
public participation.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies
2 Minutes

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2020 (previously circulated)

3 ltems Requiring Urgent Attention

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting
as matters of urgency.

4 Public Participation



https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy

10

11

Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any
substantive matter listed in the published agenda, as set out hereunder, relating to
a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be
provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

Modernising Health and Care Services in Teignmouth and Dawlish Spotlight
Review (Pages 1 - 168)

Report of the Spotlight Review held on 14 December 2020 and Representations
to the Devon CCG Board, attached.

Also attached is a Devon CCG Update (and appendices) following approval of a
series of recommendations on the 17 December 2020 by their Governing Body.

Electoral Divisions(s): All in
Teignbridge; Dawlish
Vaccination Programme in Devon (Pages 169 - 172)

Report of the NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group, attached.

Update on Phase 3 Elective Care Restoration (Pages 173 - 176)

Report of the Deputy Director In Hospital Commissioning, NHS Devon Clinical
Commissioning Group, attached.

Update on the Level and Nature of Covid Funding received to Support the Impact
of the Pandemic (Pages 177 - 182)

Report of the County Treasurer, attached.

Carers Spotlight Review - Update on Recommendations (Pages 183 - 190)

Report of the Locality Director North and East (Care and Health) (ACH/21/131),
attached.

Implementing Spotlight Recommendations: Rapid Response Services (Pages 191
-202)

Report of the Locality Director — North and East (Care and Health) Devon County
Council and NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group (ACH/21/132), attached.

Scrutiny Committee Work Programme




12

In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to
review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be
included in the Work Programme.

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan
and the Children’s Services Risk Register to see if there are any specific items
therein it might wish to explore further.

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

Information Previously Circulated

Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last
meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being
considered by this Scrutiny Committee.

(a) Briefing: Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Update: 12
December 2020; 27 November 2020; and 13 November.

(b) NHS England / Improvement Briefing (November 2020): Delivering an NHS
COVID-19 Vaccination Programme.

PART Il - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND

PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE
DISCLOSED

Nil

Members are reminded that Part Il Reports contain exempt information and should
therefore be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

Meetings Information and notes for visitor
[...]
vices in the Teignmouth and Dawlish areas

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

1. Purpose

1.1. This paper provides an update to the committee following the approval of
a series of recommendations on the 17 December 2020 by NHS Devon
CCG Governing Body. This decision will mean that some services will be
moved from Teignmouth Community Hospital to a new Health and
Wellbeing Centre in the town centre and some services to Dawlish
Community Hospital.

1.2. The Governing Body also approved a recommendation to continue with a
model of community-based intermediate care and reverse a previous
decision to establish 12 rehabilitation beds at Teignmouth Community
Hospital.

1.3.The CCG considered the statement provided on behalf of the Devon
Health and Adult Care Committee following the Spotlight Review.

1.4.The Governing Body recognised some of the issues raised throughout the
consultation and those by the Spotlight Review and made
recommendations to address them, the final recommendations are
detailed below:

I.  Approve the move of the most frequently used community clinics
from Teignmouth Community Hospital to the new Health and
Wellbeing Centre

[I.  Approve the move of specialist outpatient clinics, except ear nose
and throat clinics and specialist orthopaedic clinics, from
Teignmouth Community Hospital to Dawlish Community Hospital,
four miles away

lll.  Approve the move of day case procedures from Teignmouth
Community Hospital to Dawlish Community Hospital

IV.  Continue with a model of community-based intermediate care,
reversing the decision to establish 12 rehabilitation beds at
Teignmouth Community Hospital

V.  Approve the move of specialist ear, nose and throat clinics and
specialist orthopaedic clinics to the Health and Wellbeing Centre

VI. Request Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust consider
in detail the suggestions put forward for additional services at the
Health and Wellbeing Centre

Page 9



VII.  Request 
[...]
on responses for report to the Devon CCG.

Members noted that the full analysis of the consultation outcome for the Clinical
Commissioning Group would not be available until after this Committee’s next
meeting.

It was MOVED by Councillor S Randall-Johnson, SECONDED by Councillor S
Russell and

RESOLVED

(@ that an update Report from the Clinical Commissioning Group on consultation
(with the fullest information available at the time from Devon Healthwatch) be
presented to this Committee’s next meeting on 12 November 2020; and

(b) that Members use their role as community leaders to encourage wide
engagement in the consultation process in the coastal communities affected.

Page 165


https://devonccg.nhs.uk/get-involved/current-projects/health-and-wellbeing-services-in-teignmouth-and-dawlish
https://devonccg.nhs.uk/get-involved/current-projects/health-and-wellbeing-services-in-teignmouth-and-dawlish
https://devonccg.nhs.uk/get-involved/current-projects/health-and-wellbeing-services-in-teignmouth-and-dawlish
https://devonccg.nhs.uk/get-involved/current-projects/health-and-wellbeing-services-in-teignmouth-and-dawlish

Devon

County Council

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12 November 2020

* 214

Modernising Health and Care Services in the Teignmouth and Dawlish area

Councillors J Clatworthy and A Dewhirst attended in accordance with

Standing Order 25 (2) and spoke to this item. Councillor Clatworthy referred to the
impending report of Healthwatch and the minimum impact on Dawlish health care
services. Councillor Dewhirst referred to local community objections to the proposals
(based on a range of issues) and support for the retention of care services at
Teignmouth Community Hospital and the role of the Scrutiny Committee within this
process.

Councillor Dewhirst also presented a petition of 2783 signatories against the
proposals.

The Committee considered the Report of the Devon Clinical Commissioning Group
on the progress of the consultation relating to p
[...]
 & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday 26" November 2021

UPDATE ON THE PHASE 3 ELECTIVE CARE RESTORATION PROGRAMME
IN DEVON

Recommendation that the Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee note this
document.

INTRODUCTION

This paper will provide an update on the NHS Devon CCG programme for Elective
Care Restoration, as part of the Devon Phase 3 Restoration Plans.

PHASE 3 RESTORATION OF ELECTIVE

The national Phase 3 guidance (Third Phase of NHS Response to COVID19,
dated 31 July 2020) set out an expectation that systems would restore
elective activity to:

e 90% of 19/20 levels by October for elective inpatient, day case
and outpatient procedures

e 100% of 19/20 levels of MRI, CT and endoscopy procedures (by
October)

e 100% of last year’s levels for new and follow-up outpatients

The Elective Care Cell has been broken into 4 workstreams to support the delivery
of the Phase 3 and Adapt & Adopt:

1. Management of GP referral processes

2. Pathway development and GP and patient communication
https://northeast.devonformularyguidance.nhs.uk/
https://myhealth-devon.nhs.uk/

3. Outpatients

4. Surgical Restoration

This programme focusses on the following priorities and this is incorporated
into the Elective Care Cell's workstreams for delivery:

» Theatres - Prepare regional core principles based on national Infection
Prevention Control (IPC) guidelines to support systems with practical
implementation of relevant measures, including lessening PPE & Cleaning
requirements and enabling local decision making to downgrade PPE
according to risk.

Page 173


https://northeast.devonformularyguidance.nhs.uk/
https://myhealth-devon.nhs.uk/

Agenda ltem 7

CT MRI - Prepare regional core principles based on national IPC guidelines
to support systems with practical implementation of relevant measures.

Endoscopy - Prepare regional core principles based on national IPC
guidelines to support systems with practical implementation of relevant
measures, including settling time on CO
[...]
low up outpatients are below
plan. However, outpatient follow ups overall are above trajectory. The trajectory
is based on based on delivering the same amount of activity as during the same
time period in 20/21.

The number of patients waiting for more than 52 weeks for their procedure is
slightly over the plan agreed by NHS England. However, it is below plan for the
RD&E where staffing pressures have been felt most keenly and are below the
anticipated level at this stage. This has been further impacted in the months up to
the end of January 21 by further staff absences and the third wave of Covid 19.
Across the county our incomplete pathway volumes remain below the forecast
trajectory at all our trusts except the RD&E.

Name: John Finn

NHS Devon CCG
Deputy Director In Hospital Commissioning

Page 175






Agenda Iltem 8

18/1/2021
Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee
26 January 2021

Update on the level and nature of Covid funding received to support the
impact of the pandemic

Recommendation: That Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee note the
update

1. Introduction
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide further detail on the funds that Devon
County Council has received during 2020/21 to facilitate responding to the
pandemic, and to provide an update of support contained within the Provisional
Local Government Finance Settlement for 2021/22.

1.2 Devon County Council has needed to respond quickly to a rapidly developing
crisis to ensure people receive vital care and support. For Adult Social Care
and Health this has included stabilising the adult care sector through
sustainability funding and meeting extra costs; and practical support around
personal protective equipment (PPE), testing, infection control, and
recruitment. It has also included the provision of agency staff to ensure care
homes remain open when high numbers of staff are off sick or isolating due to
Covid-19.

2. Covid-19 funding received directly

2.1. In response to the COVID-19 outbre
[...]
 millions was confirmed to allow council tax bills for
those least able to pay, including households financially hard-hit by the
pandemic.

4.4. Confirmation was also provided for the extension of the Sales Fees and
Charges income support scheme until June 2021.

5. Conclusion
5.1. The funding issued to support Local Authorities in responding to the Pandemic
is significant but the ever-changing landscape we are faced with continues to
present service delivery challenges and financial pressures.

5.2. To date as the national situation continues to evolve and central government
have put measures in place to manage the pandemic funding support to Local
Authorities in responding to pressures has followed.

5.3. The uncertainty of future government support to address the ongoing costs as
a result of the Covid -19 pandemic is a key risk. Longer-term support may be
needed for care providers and the authority will continue to engage further with
central government to seek adequate funding.

5.4. As stated within the report, different grants have a variety of restrictions around
how they can be deployed and what specific activities they can fund.

Mary Davis
County Treasurer

Page 181



Agenda Iltem 8

Appendix 1 Summary of Covid Related Grants

Paragraph Description Sumof Grant ForecastSpend  Variance Comment
Value
811 Local Authority Covid Support Grant 43,533,019 43,831,100 298,081 Potential pressure may resultin call on reserves.
812 Adoption Support Fund 217,097 217,097 0
8.13 Bus Services Support 1,205,522 1,206,522 0
8.14 Infection Control Grant Tranche 1and 2 19,713,007 19,713,097 0
8.15 Emergency Active Travel Fund 1,599,876 1,599,876 0
8.16 Test and Trace Local Action Plan 2,618,508 mc’ (2,618,508) Plans are under development but the grant is ringfenced and
any underspend is expected to be carried forward
8.17 Emergency Hardship Fund 757,020 757,020 0
8.1.8 Addtnl Home to School Transport 1,662,522 1,662,522 0
8.19 Travel Demand Management 100,000 100,000 0
8.1.10
[...]
acement or very

6
Page 188



Agenda Item 9

high levels of care in the home with a potential upper cost (based on average care
home costs) in the range of £128m to £187m per annum for Devon County Council.

e Locally we are seeing increased carer distress and an emphasis on take up of
contingency planning is revealing that a substantial group of carers (quantification
being undertaken) are caring without any family or other back up who can be
nominated as contacts in the event of need.

8. Public Health Impact
8.1 Increased identification and contact with the Carers service will result in more Carers

being able to access Flu vaccination, advice on staying healthy while caring and
other health benefits.

Tim Golby
Locality Director North and East (Care and Health)

Electoral Divisions: All

Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Services: Councillor Andrew Leadbetter
Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health: Jennie Stephens

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries: lan Hobbs
Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Reference
NIL

7
Page 189






Agenda Item 10

ACH/21/132
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee
26 January 2021

IMPLEMENTING SPOTLIGHT REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS:
RAPID RESPONSE SERVICES

Report of the Locality Director — North and East (Care and Health)
Devon County Council and NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group

1. Summary

1.1 Following the Spotlight Review of Rapid Response services in 2018, Health
and Care Scrutiny made a series of recommendations for action. This report
is the second annual update to Health and Care Scrutiny on the
implementation of the recommendations. The recommendations have been
grouped to provide coherent response and the considerations have been
progress rated; green for either completed or embedded and amber for in
progress or on-going requirements.

1.2  The next scheduled report would be presented to a new Health and Adult
Care Scrutiny Committee. Members of the current Committee are asked to
consider the approach for the next report, including whether any requested
updates should be contained within on-going progress reporting of the
Integrated Care System.

2. Introduction

2.1  Short Term Services (STS) describes a range of services that provide
support and care at home with a view to preventing avoidable admissions to
hospital, enabling discharge from hospitals in a timely fashion and reduce
need for long term care. Short Term Services include Social Care
Reablement, Rapid Response or Urgent Community Response.

2.2 Reablement supports people to regain confidence, learn or relearn the skills
necessary to undertake daily living activities such as washing and dressing,
preparing and cooking meals or getting out and about in the community.
Individuals will agree their goals and how they can be supported to do these
things independently. The goals are reviewed regularly, and the number of
visits and support given will be adjusted as people gain in confidence. The
Service can continue for a maximum of four weeks.

2.3 Rapid Response, or Urgent Community Response, provides care for people
in their own home when they are experiencing deterioration in health or
breakdown in care arrangements. This is a short-term service for up to seven
days.

Page 191



Agenda Item 10

2.4 Progress on many workstreams across health and care has either been
paused or limited over the last months as the response to COVID-19 has
consumed capacity and rewritten short-term priorities nationally and locally.

2.5 Despite progress in some areas contained within this report, clearly there are
key areas that have had to be deprioritised, but not forgotten, and new
opportunities for progress identified. The intention is still to provide an
assessment of the capacity and requirement of Short-Term Services across
the system, but unfortunately we are not fully there yet. That said, as we
continue to develop and embed arrangements at ‘place’ we have the
oppor

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26/01/21 

 

 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

26 January 2021  
 

Present:- 
Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chair), H Ackland (Vice-Chair), M Asvachin, 
P Crabb, R Peart, S  Russell, P Sanders, A Saywell, M Shaw, R Scott, 
J Trail, P Twiss, N Way, C Wright and J Yabsley  

 

District Councils 

Councillor L Evans 

 

Members Attending in Accordance with Standing Order 25 
Councillors F Biederman, J Clatworthy, A Dewhirst and A Leadbetter  
 
Apologies 

Councillor J Berry 
 

* 222   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2020 be 
signed as a correct record.   
 

* 223   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency 
 

* 224   Public Participation 
 
In accordance with the Council's Public Participation Rules, the Committee 
received and acknowledged representations from Councillor Chris Clarence, 
Dr Helen Tucker (President of the Community Hospitals' Association), Helen 
Beetham, John Smith and Geralyn Arthurs on a matter to be considered by 
the Committee, namely ‘Modernising Health and Care Services in the 
Teignmouth and Dawlish Area’ (Minute *225 refers). They highlighted their 
concerns relating to the consultation proposals and process (for a range of 
reasons) and need to retain services at the Hospital and the lack of 
inpatient/nursing beds in the area and requested that a formal referral be 
made to the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care).      
 

* 225   Modernising Health and Care Services in Teignmouth and Dawlish 
Spotlight Review 
 
(Councillors J Clatworthy and A Dewhirst attended in accordance with 
Standing Order 25 (2) and spoke to this item. Councillor Dewhirst referred to 
local community objections to the proposals (based on a range of issues) and 
support for the retention of the Teignmouth Community Hospital and 
requested that a formal referral be made to the Secretary of State for Health 



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26/01/21 

 

 

and Social Care. Councillor Clatworthy referred to the local support of 
services at Dawlish Community Hospital and at the Minor Injuries Unit). 
 
The Committee received the Notes of the Spotlight Review on 14 December 
2020 held over two sessions with respectively Healthwatch Devon and the 
NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). As a result of the Review 
representations had been made to the CCG (attached to the report of the 
Review) which had concluded ‘ members do not believe that the consultation 
has convincingly supported the claim that the proposed changes are in the 
best interests of the health needs of the population in the area”.   
 
The Committee also received an update Report from the CCG following the 
approval of a series of recommendations on the 17 December 2020 by NHS 
Devon CCG Governing Body. This decision would mean that some services 
will be moved from Teignmouth Community Hospital to a new Health and 
Wellbeing Centre in the Town Centre and some services to Dawlish 
Community Hospital. The Governing Body had also approved a 
recommendation to continue with a model of community-based intermediate 
care and reverse a previous decision to establish 12 rehabilitation beds at 
Teignmouth Community Hospital. The CCG’s Report stated that the 
Governing Body had recognised some of the issues raised throughout the 
consultation and those by the Spotlight Review and had made 
recommendations to address them. The Governing Body’s final 
recommendations were detailed in their Report.  
 
Officers from the CCG reported on the rationale for the Board’s decision.    
 
The Head of Scrutiny reported on the options for the Committee. If the 
Committee was concerned that the CCG Governing Body’s decision was not 
in the best interests of health services and/or there had been inadequate 
consultation then a formal referral could be made to the Secretary of State for 
Health and Social Care which would be considered initially by the 
Independent Reconfiguration Panel (IRP). This Committee could also decide 
to approach the IRP informally to open discussion and seek advice prior to 
any further proposed actions.    
   
Members’ questions and discussion points with the NHS Officers included: 
 

 the local Member’s support for an informal approach to the IRP to seek 
independent advice and views before any further proposed actions; 

 the CCG’s acknowledgement concerning the engagement process and 
subsequent formal consultations and learning points for the future 
including early engagement with Scrutiny; 

 some Members’ views on the adequacy, timeline and voracity of the 
consultation process;  

 concerns about the CCG in addressing the views and concerns highlighted 
by the consultation and points raised by this Committee’s Spotlight 
Review;  



 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26/01/21 

 

 

 concerns relating to parking provision and constraints and ongoing 
dialogue by the CCG with local authorities in regard to public transport to 
mitigate parking constraints;  

 concerns about the sufficiency and quality of intermediate rehabilitation 
care and community care services in the area and whether the interest of 
health services was best served by the CCG’s proposals; and 

 the threshold required for a formal referral to the Secretary of State and 
likely outcome.    

 
Councillor H Ackland MOVED and Councillor S Randall Johnson SECONDED  
 
(a) that the CCG be requested to keep this Committee: 
  

(i) closely informed of the progress of their plan via an agreed timetable 
of updates; and   
 
(ii) to provide up to date information on intermediate care operations 
that include emergency readmissions after discharge, delayed 
transfers of care and the number of patients that are taken from 
hospital to a care home bed and if they are able to go home after 6 
weeks; and   

 
(b) that the Clinical Commissioning Group be requested to make an 
evaluation of the efficacy of intermediate care in the Teignmouth/Dawlish area 
that includes qualitative patient experience case studies; and 
 
(c) that this Scrutiny Committee makes an informal approach to the 
Independent Reconfiguration Panel seeking its advice and views about the 
issues and concerns raised in regard to the proposals (and whether the 
proposals serve the best interest of health services in the area) and the 
adequacy of the consultation process before any further action is considered. 
  
Councillor M Shaw then MOVED and Councillor N Way SECONDED that the 
decision of the Devon Clinical Commission Group in regard to the proposals 
for Modernising Health and Care Services in the Teignmouth and Dawlish 
area be referred to the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care (and his 
Independent Reconfiguration Panel) by reason that the proposals do not 
serve the best interest of Health Services in the area and inadequacy of the 
consultation process (relating to, inter alia, the limited options available and 
inherent bias).  
 
The AMENDMENT in the name of Councillor Shaw was put to the vote and 
declared LOST.  
  
The MOTION in the name of Councillor H Ackland was then put to the vote 
and declared CARRIED.    
 
 



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26/01/21 

 

 

* 226   Vaccination Programme in Devon 
 
(Councillor F Biederman attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (2) 
and spoke to this item and asked questions relating to a breakdown of 
figures/data by District Council level, local and national comparisons)  
 
The Committee received and noted the Report of the NHS Devon Clinical 
Commissioning Group Chief Nurse on the progress of the vaccination 
programme in Devon covering Care homes, roving access and access to 
vaccination centres, volunteer recruitment and timing and efficacy.  
 
Timely information on vaccination and the health and care response to 
COVID19 was available at:  
www.togetherfordevon.uk/priorities/coronavirus-covid-19 
   
Members’ questions and discussion points with the CCG Chief Nurse, Local 
Authority Strategic Lead for Mass Vaccination (Public Health) and Dr A Degan 
(GP) Clinical Commissioning Group Board (Eastern Locality) included:  
 

 Devon as a whole was on target for the vaccination programme for over 80 
and 70 year olds in accordance with the national guidelines and priorities; 

 a new  Centre in Barnstaple was now operating and increasing capacity in 
northern Devon; 

 more granular data being compiled by NHS England should become 
available in due course; 

 improved local access was developing through GP Primary Care Networks 
(PCNs) where vaccination was available in each of Devon’s PCNs (or 
jointly) over 20 sites; 

 roving teams and ‘pop-ups’ were also operating and being developed to 
serve rural communities, care/nursing homes and other home-based 
residents and patients should be able to access local practices in due 
course;  

 volunteer take-up in Devon to support the programme was good at every 
level in accordance with national guidelines;  

 the level of adverse reactions was very low and well managed;  

 residents and staff in over 94% of Devon’s care homes had been 
vaccinated and the remainder where outbreaks had occurred were being 
risk assessed and receiving additional support from the NHS and the 
County Council; 

 generally, take-up of the offer was very high and more analysis was being 
carried out and the national recording system (for the second vaccination) 
was working well;  

 uptake of the flu vaccination (on which information would be circulated to 
members); and 

 the many positive individual stories of patients receiving the vaccination in 
well organised and welcoming centres and via local arrangements at every 
level.    

 

http://www.togetherfordevon.uk/priorities/coronavirus-covid-19


 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26/01/21 

 

 

Members expressed their thanks and gratitude for the work of NHS and social 
care management and staff and all the volunteers involved in the roll-out of 
the vaccination programme in Devon.    
 

* 227   Update on Phase 3 Elective Care Restoration 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the NHS Devon CCG Deputy 
Director in Hospital Commissioning on the national Phase 3 guidance (Third 
Phase of NHS Response to COVID19, dated 31 July 2020) which set out an 
expectation that systems would restore elective activity to:  
  
• 90% of 19/20 levels by October for elective inpatient, day case and 
outpatient procedures  
• 100% of 19/20 levels of MRI, CT and endoscopy procedures (by October) 
and 
 • 100% of last year’s levels for new and follow-up outpatients.  
  
The Elective Care Cell has been broken into 4 workstreams to support the 
delivery of the Phase 3 and the programme focussed on the priorities 
(detailed in the Report). 
 
Members’ questions and discussion points with the Director and Dr A Degan 
GP, Devon CCG (Eastern Locality) included:  
 

 Use of more independent sector provision for less complex cases and 
more outpatient day cases; 

 the need to encourage all patients to attend their local GP practices to 
avoid any delay in diagnosis and treatment and referral to hospitals as 
necessary and the need to improve this message to the public; 

 proposals for development of ‘cold’ non-covid treatment centres and the 
national guidance to GPs in this area; and     

 more information on progress would be available in due course for report 
to a future meeting.  

 
* 228   Update on the Level and Nature of Covid Funding received to Support 

the Impact of the Pandemic 
 
(Councillor A Leadbetter and F Biederman attended in accordance with 
Standing Order 25 and spoke to this item and referred to imminent discussion 
with local MPs and additional funding in regard to the pandemic and grants for 
free school meals and covid testing)    
 
The Committee received and noted the Report of the County Treasurer on 
funds which had been received by the County Council during 2020/21 to for  
additional costs arising from the pandemic and the support contained within 
the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2021/22. 
 



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26/01/21 

 

 

The County Council had needed to respond quickly to a rapidly developing 
crisis to ensure people receive vital care and support. For Adult Social Care 
and Health this had included stabilising the adult care sector through 
sustainability funding and meeting extra costs; and practical support around 
personal protective equipment (PPE), testing, infection control, and 
recruitment.  It had also included the provision of agency staff to ensure care 
homes remained open when high numbers of staff were off sick or isolating 
due to Covid-19.  
 
The national situation continued to evolve and central government had put 
measures in place to manage the pandemic funding support to Local 
Authorities in responding to pressures.   
  
The uncertainty of future government support to address the ongoing costs as 
a result of the Covid -19 pandemic was a key risk. Longer-term support may 
be needed for care providers and the authority continued to engage further 
with central government to seek adequate funding.    
 
Members’ discussion points with the County Treasurer included the ongoing 
and likelihood of additional longer term cost arising from the pandemic; and 
development by Public Health of a Test and Track Management Strategy and 
funding.      
 

* 229   Carers Spotlight Review - Update on Recommendations 
 
(Councillor A Leadbetter attended in accordance with 25 and spoke to this 
item with the consent of the Committee and referred to the role and good 
working relations within the Carers’ Partnership Board)  
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Locality Director North and East 
(Care and Health)  (ACH/21/131) on a  summary of the progress and actions 
in the Carers Programme as they related to recommendations from the 
Carers Spotlight Review. The Report included comment on some actions 
and/or recommendations where necessary notably the significant impact of 
COVID-19 on Carers. 
 
The Report gave a detailed update on each of the Spotlight Review 
recommendations and the impact of pandemic on progress.  
 
The Officers responded to Members’ comments and questions relating to te 
good working arrangements and efficacy of the Carers Partnership Board 
which would address areas of the identified slower than expected areas of 
progress.  
 
The Chair of the Partnership Board, Councillor Leadbetter indicated that the 
former Chair of the Spotlight Review (or any Member of this Committee), upon 
request, would be invited to attend the next  meeting where progress would 
be discussed.   



 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26/01/21 

 

 

 
* 230   Implementing Spotlight Recommendations: Rapid Response Services 

 
The Committee noted and received the Report of the Locality Director – North 
and East (Care and Health) (ACH/21/132) following the Spotlight Review of 
Rapid Response services in 2018. The Report was the second annual update 
to this Committee on the implementation of the recommendations.  The 
recommendations had been grouped to provide a coherent response and had 
been progressed rated: green for either completed or embedded and amber 
for in progress or on-going requirements. 
 
Progress on many workstreams across health and care had either been 
paused or limited over the last months as the response to COVID-19 which 
had consumed capacity and resulted rewritten short-term priorities nationally 
and locally. 
 
Despite progress in some areas contained within the Report there were key 
areas that had been deprioritised and new opportunities for progress 
identified.  The intention was still to provide an assessment of the capacity 
and requirement of short-term services across the system and the Service  
continued to develop and embed arrangements locally and assessments 
would be reported to a future Committee.   
 
Members noted the positive outcomes through integrated care and health 
teams mitigating longer term care commitments.   
 

* 231   Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee noted the current Work Programme subject to inclusion of the 
topics arising from this meeting.  
  
[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme was available on the Council's website at   
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-
Meetings/scrutinycommittees/scrutiny-workprogramme/ 
 

* 232   Information Previously Circulated 
 
The Committee noted the following list of information previously circulated 
since the last meeting:    
 
(a) Briefing: Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Update: 12 
December 2020; 27 November 2020; and 13 November 2020.   
  
(b) NHS England / Improvement Briefing (November 2020): Delivering an 
NHS COVID-19 Vaccination Programme.   
 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-Meetings/scrutinycommittees/scrutiny-workprogramme/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-Meetings/scrutinycommittees/scrutiny-workprogramme/


 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26/01/21 

 

 

 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 5.28 pm 

 


